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Project #221-046 

Bull Market Lot 1B Drive-Thru 
Located at 1375 North Main Street 

 
REPORT SUMMARY… 
Project Name: Bull Market Lot 1B Drive-Thru  
Proponent / Owner: Shannon Stearman/Scott Schoneman/Bullen Family Enterprises  
Project Address: 1375 North Main Street  
Request: Design Review Permit  
Current Zoning: Commercial (COM)  
Type of Action: 
Date of Hearing: 

Quasi-Judicial 
August 12, 2021 

 

Submitted By: Tanya Rice, Planner II  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review 
Permit for Project #21-046, Bull Market Lot 1B Drive-Thru, for a property located at 1375 North 
Main Street, TIN# 05-042-0069.  
 
Current Land use adjoining the subject property 
North: COM: Commercial Uses East: COM: Commercial Uses 
South: COM: Commercial Uses West: COM: Commercial Uses 

 
PROJECT PROPOSAL 
The 0.60-acre project site is currently an asphalt parking lot. The proposed project includes a 
new single-story 3,000 square foot fast-food restaurant with an outdoor patio, drive-thru, paved 
parking lot and landscaping. The proposed building is approximately 40’ from Main Street with 
the outdoor patio and drive-thru lane on the east side between the building and the street. The 
drive-thru wraps around the structure in a counter-clockwise direction. The primary entrances 
are on the east and south sides of the building with trash enclosures to the west and paved 
parking areas proposed to the west and south of the building. 

 
Figure 1 shows the proposed project 
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DESIGN REVIEW  
The Land Development Code (LDC) 17.43 requires Design Review Permit approval for 
commercial developments to ensure high-quality design, layout compatibility and uniform 
compliance with Logan City regulations. The Planning Commission may approve or 
conditionally approve a Design Review Permit upon substantiating findings in conformance with 
Title 17 of the LDC. 
 
SITE DESIGN  
Lot Coverage  
The LDC 17.10.080 limits lot coverage to 60% (building footprint) in the COM zone. The project 
site is approximately .60 acres (26,136 SF) in size. The building’s approximately 3,000 SF 
equals 11.5% lot coverage and complies with LDC requirements as proposed.  
 
Site Layout 
To prioritize architecture and curb-appeal in the COM zone, the LDC 17.10.080 typically 
requires parking areas to be located to the side or rear of the building. The proposed project has 
placed the parking areas to the side and rear of the building and is using landscaping and patio 
area on the east side to help muffle noise from Main Street. The LDC 17.10.080 requires a 50% 
building frontage which is a ratio of building mass to property width. The property width is 
approximately 140 feet while the width of the proposed building is approximately 48’ wide and 
which equates to an approximate building frontage of 34%. Removing the 25’ driveway entrance 
from the 140’ property width reduces the overall developed lot area down to 115’ of frontage. 
The 48’ wide building is then calculated at approximately 42% which is still below the minimum 
of 50% required by the LDC. approximate. This is a point of consideration the PC should have 
with the applicant to determine if the project can be rotated to place more of the building mass 
on Main Street, or if rotating the building will negatively impact their parking areas, drive thru, 
and drive aisles.   Conditions of Approval #3 is requiring compliance with the 50% building 
frontage; however, the PC may consider adjusting this design standard as per LDC 
17.43.080.C.5 due to the unique nature of this site and the proposed use (narrow site, higher 
parking requirements for restaurants, no direct Main Street access, etc).   
 
Setbacks 
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the COM zone are as follows 
(as measured from property lines): 
Front:     10’  
Side:    8’ 
Rear:    10’ 
Parking (front):  10’ 
Parking (side & rear)  5’ 
 
The following setbacks are proposed for the building(s) (as measured from the exterior property 
lines of the project site): 
Front: (East)    40’ 
Side: (South)    100’ 
Side: (North)   20’ 
Rear: (West)   65’ 
Parking (front):  NA’ 
Parking (side & rear)  8’ 
 
As proposed, the project meets minimum setback requirements of the LDC. 
 
Access & Circulation 
This site includes a 25’ driveway entrance off Main Street serving the entire block. The 
proposed area of development includes a one-way driveway with two (2) points of 
ingress/egress from the shared parking lot to the west.  There is no vehicular access to the 
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property directly from Main Street. Vehicle parking is proposed in 90-degree angled parking on 
the south, north and west sides of the proposed building. The parking layout provide for good 
circulation in and out of the project site. Pedestrian circulation is required for commercial 
projects by code and is provided via the sidewalks along Main Street and a new connecting 
sidewalk to the two primary entrances across the drive-thru lane. As proposed, the project 
meets access and circulation requirements.   
 
Parking  
The LDC requires one (1) parking stall for every 75 SF of dining room for a fast-food restaurant. 
The proposed fast-food restaurant is shown with a dining area of approximately 1,500 SF. This 
building would be required to provided 20 parking stalls. which is consistent with LDC 
requirements. The proposed project does not include a bike rack which is required. As 
conditioned (#2), the proposed project meets the minimum parking requirements in the LDC.   
 
Open Space   
The LDC 17.10.080 requires 10% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space of 
the project site in the COM zone. The LDC 17.28 generally describes open space as native 
vegetation or landscaping areas, while useable outdoor space is typically decks, patios and 
other similar amenities. The approximate .60-acre (26,136 SF) site would require 2,613 SF of 
open space and 2,613 SF of usable outdoor space for a total of 5,227 SF of open area. The 
proposal shows conceptual landscaping and outdoor spaces above 20% at approximately 5,911 
SF. As proposed, the project complies with the minimum open space requirements of the LDC.  
 
Landscaping 
The LDC 17.32 requires minimum landscaping for overall visual aesthetics, ecological reasons, 
visual screening, shading purposes and enhancement of the outdoor experience. The LDC 
requires a minimum of 20 trees and a combination of 50 shrubs, flowers and ornamental 
grasses per acre of land in the COM zone. For .60 acres, 10 trees and 25 shrubs, flowers and 
ornamental plants are the minimum required. LDC 17.32.070 also requires that parking areas 
and utilities/dumpsters be adequately buffered and/or screened from public rights of ways.  The 
proposed project shows only conceptual landscaping and is conditioned (#7) to provide a 
detailed landscape plan that also includes adequate buffering and/or screening of the parking 
areas, drive-thru, and utility areas from Main Street.    
 
BUILDING DESIGN 
Materials  
The LDC 17.12.020 states that a mixture of building materials is required for all building 
elevations. Permitted materials include masonry, stucco, wood, fiber cement board, or metal. 
The proposed restaurant building shows storefront windows, entryways, utility doors and a 
variety of materials forming different textures and shades of grey with red accents. The 
proposed building materials include EIFS, TREX composite wood and gray wall tile with metal 
trim and windows. As proposed, the project meets the requirements in the LDC. 
 
Transparency 
Transparency (fenestration) requirements for commercial buildings in the COM zone is 30% 
along street facing facades. The east building façade is considered the street facing frontage 
and includes a grouping of windows, a pedestrian entrance and utility doors. If the utility doors 
are counted towards fenestration, a metal awning consistent the architectural detailing of the 
building needs to be added to those doors. As proposed, the east façade contains 
approximately 26% fenestration which is below the minimum requirement. As conditioned (#4 & 
#5) with additional street facing fenestration and added awnings to the utility doors, the project 
meets the LDC requirements. 
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Building Orientation 
The LDC 17.12.030 states that building’s and primary entrances should be oriented towards the 
street. In situations where the primary entrance is not oriented towards the street, the street 
facing façade shall have similar façade treatments/details/style found on the façade containing 
the primary entrance. The proposal shows the side of the building facing the street with similar 
architectural style as the primary entrance with outdoor seating and umbrellas. This façade 
contains windows, awnings, entryways and roof variations. As proposed with similar 
architectural features found on both the primary entrance facade and the street façade, the 
project meets the LDC requirements.  
 
Building Height  
Building height in the COM zone is limited to 40 feet. This single-story fast-food restaurant is 
shown with a maximum building height of 24 feet and complies with code requirements as 
submitted.   
 
Lighting 
The LDC 17.30.090 requires adequate and appropriate site lighting that increases nighttime 
visibility, adds aesthetic quality, and improves safety while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky 
glow and light trespass. The LDC limits pole height to 32 feet, and luminaire fixtures to be 
concealed source, down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements 
are required to range between 0.5 – 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not 
excessively bright. Exterior lighting has not yet been submitted. As conditioned, the project 
complies with the requirements of the LDC. 
 
AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies: 
 
●   Environmental ●   Engineering 
●   Water  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Notices were mailed and posted. As of the time of this report, no public comment has been 
received. 
 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 
Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 7/31/21 and the Utah Public Meeting 
website on 8/2/21. Public notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the 
project site on 7/26/21.  
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW AND 
CONDITIOANL USE PERMIT 
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following 
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission. 

1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are 
available in the Community Development Department. 

2. Bike racks shall be installed for bicycle parking. 
3. The project shall provide 50% building frontage along Main Street.  
4. The utility doors with overhead weather protection can be considered as meeting the 

intent of fenestration for this application. 
5. The project shall provide 30% street facing transparency/fenestration. 
6. Weather protection shall be provided above all pedestrian entrances. 
7. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.32 of the LDC, shall 

be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the 
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following: 
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a) Street trees along all adjacent streets provided every thirty (30) feet on center 
unless otherwise noted by the City Forrester. 

b) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 20% of the 
project site (5,227 SF).   

c) A total number 10 trees per acre and 25 shrubs/perennials per acre of the final 
project site shall be provided.  

d) The plan shall provide dense low-growing landscaping east of the drive-thru lane 
to buffer from public view. 

8. Storm-water retention/detention surface ponds or basins shall be positioned outside of 
the front setback and screened with dense vegetation from adjacent public street views.  

9. Rooftop mechanical and building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of view 
and screened from adjacent streets.  

10. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast 
light onto adjacent properties.   

11. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and 
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code. 

12. No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and 
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code. 

13. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of view 
from the street or screen from view from the street. 

14. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall 
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies 
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Fire – contact 435-716-9515 

1. If occupant load is greater than 100 persons fire sprinkler and fire alarms will be 
required. 

b. Environmental – contact 435-716-9761 
2. Minimum 60 ft. straight on access required. Approach must be level, no down or uphill 

slopes.  
3. Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep. 

Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep. 
4. Place bollards in the back of enclosure to protect walls. 
5. Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open during 

the collection process.  
6. Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so gates 

must be designed to open completely. 
c. Engineering - contact 435-716-9160 

7. Provide storm water detention/retention per Logan City Standards for this development.  
This includes the onsite retention of the 90% storm utilizing Low Impact Design 
methods 

8. Provide water rights for this development to the City in accordance with Land 
Development Code 17.29.210. The City will accept an in-lieu fee for this requirement as 
approved by the City Engineer. 

9. Note to developer City only provides 1” or 2” water meters.  
d. Water/Cross Connection – contact 716-9627 

10. The buildings water main needs to have a RP (ASSE1013) installed and tested on the 
water main as it enters the building before any branch offs or possible connections. 
Properly sized drain required to serve the backflow assemblies dump port.  

11. All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard 
rated backflow assembly installed and tested.  All backflow assemblies must be tested 
within 10 days of turning in water to them and annually thereafter. 

12. Fire suppression systems that are connected to Logan City water (with no added 
chemicals) must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) installed and tested. Fire risers and 
B/F assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards. 
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13. All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah 
Amendments and the Utah Admin Code 309-305 during and after construction. 

14. Project shall comply with all current plumbing codes, Utah State Amendments, Utah 
Division of Drinking Water rules and regulations including, but not limited to, those 
pertaining to backflow protection and cross connection prevention. 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT 
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the 
administrative record for this project: 
1. The proposed project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the 

use and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design, site layout, 
materials, landscaping, and setbacks. 

2. The Design Review Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan 
Municipal Code. 

3. The proposed project provides required off-street parking.  
4. The project meets the goals and objectives of the COM designation within the Logan 

General Plan by providing commercial services near high capacity roadways and is 
designed for easy circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.   

5. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code 
and the Municipal Code. 

6. Main Street provides access and is adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle all 
traffic modes and infrastructure related to the land use. 

 

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course 
of the Planning Commission meeting.  Additional information may be revealed by participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff report and become the Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development 
reserves the right to supplement the material in the report with additional information at the Planning Commission meeting. 

 









GENERAL NOTES

LEGEND

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD TO STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. REFER TO SHEETS A120 & A250 FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS AND PARAMETERS.

3. G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL UNDERGROUND PLUMBING w/ARCHITCURAL, PLUMBING, & F.S.E.C.
DWG.'s PRIOR TO CITY INSPECTION.

4. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH DOOR OPENING SHALL BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE OCCUPANT
LOAD THEREOF AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES.  THE
HEIGHT OF DOORS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 80 INCHES.
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WALL MOUNTED KDS FLAT PANEL MONITOR OUTLETS. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
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9. REFER TO ALL PLANS IN THIS PACKAGE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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GENERAL NOTES
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SCREW/BOLT ATTACHMENT TO
BUILDING FRAMING/ BLOCKING

NEOPRENE WASHER
SIGN FIXTURE

EIFS OR APPROVED EQUAL
COMPATIBLE SEALANT AND BOND
BREAKER TAPE
SEALANT WITH BOND BREAKER
TAPE BETWEEN  SLEEVE AND
BACKSTOP BY OTHERS

EIFS OR APPROVED EQUAL FINISH
EIFS OR APPROVED

EQUAL SYSTEM

NOTE:
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF PIPE SLEEVE IS CAULKED TO
PREVENT WATER ENTRY INTO WALL.

BLOCKING
(SECURE TO

FRAMING)

NON-CORROSIVE
PIPE SLEEVE

1
2" MIN.

3EIFS PENETRATION DETAIL 3"=1'-0"
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1WEST ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0"

2NORTH ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0"

T.O.S.O.G.
0'-0"

T.O. GLAZING
11'-0"

T.O. TOWER
24'-0"

T.O. SILL
3'-2"

T.O. PARAPET
20'-0"

T.O.S.O.G.
0'-0"

T.O. PARAPET
11'-0"

T.O. TOWER
24'-0"

DT WINDOW
3'-0"

T.O. PARAPET
20'-0"

3'-8" 2'-10" 3'-8"

11
'-0

"
1'-

4"
ROOF DRAIN PIPE DISCHARGE
AT FACE OF CURB TYP.

OVERFLOW DRAINPIPE
DISCHARGE AT FACE
OF WALL TYP.

4
A511

3
A511

ROOF DRAIN PIPE DISCHARGE
AT FACE OF CURB TYP.

OVERFLOW DRAINPIPE
DISCHARGE AT FACE
OF WALL TYP.

4
A511

3
A511

4'-0" 4'-01
4" 4'-2" 4'-4" 4'-31

2"4'-31
4" 4'-4" 4'-43

4"

1 1

2 2

1 1

2

2 2

3 3 3

333
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1A 1 1
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5
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5 5 5
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6
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6
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5
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55
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5 5 5

A510
3

TYP.

A510
3

TYP.

TYP.
7

TYP.
7

3OVERFLOW DRAIN PIPE 1"=1'-0"

12
"

N.
T.

S.

DOWNSPOUT (VERIFY W/ PLANS)
HOLD PIPE WITHIN STUD WALL
SECURE AT 8'-0" O.C. MAX.

TILE AS OCCURS

EXT. CEM. PLASTER OVER METAL
LATH & BLDG. PAPER

ESCUTCHEON COLLAR

GRIND END OF PIPE SMOOTH, PAINT
TO MATCH ADJ. SURFACE

90° ELCOW

FINISH FLOOR

4ROOF DRAIN PIPE 1"=1'-0"

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
MATERIAL

CONCRETE WALK

3" Ø ABS DRAIN LINE AND
OVERFLOW LINE

1
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

0" 4'-0"1'-0" 8'-0"

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

0" 4'-0"1'-0" 8'-0"

3 4"

CORNERS TO BE MITERED

PLANSECTION

NEW TREX COMPOSITE DECKING
(HORIZONTAL) W/ COUNTER SUNK SCREW
- ATTACH TO ALUMINUM TUBE WITH (2) 1
1/2" #10 SELF-TAPING SCREW

3/4" X 3/4" ANODIZED
ALUMINUM TUBE STANDOFF
INSTALLED VERTICALLY @ 24"
O.C. AS OCCURS, SEE
ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM
(EIFS) OVER 2" EPS INSULATION BOARD

6TREX DETAIL N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED METAL FLASHING, PIPING, CONDUIT, ETC. SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH

ADJACENT BUILDING SURFACE.

2. ALL SIGNAGE IS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT - BY TENANT

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLOCKING AND ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX AT ALL EXTERIOR SIGNAGE AND
LIGHT LOCATIONS. VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS. VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS WITH THE SIGNAGE
PROGRAM AND OWNER.

4. ALL MATERIAL AND SCREEDS CONTINUE AROUND ALL SIDES OF WALLS WHERE SHOWN.

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE

KEY NOTES
DARK IRON METAL TRELLIS - SEE DETAIL 6/A510 AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

1'-4"  EIFS TRIM BAND. SEE 3 /A520.

G.C. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL TILE PER SCHEDULE

SPANDREL GLAZING PER WINDOW SCHEDULE - A205

EXTEIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS).  PAINT AS REFERENCED ON PLAN

DECORATIVE WOOD SLATS OVER PLASTER - MITER AND RETURN ENDS TO WALL

COPING FLASHING. PAINT TO MATCH EIFS BELOW. SEE DETAIL 5/A226.

SIGNAGE BY VENDOR UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT - BY TENANT

METAL AWNING

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

LEGEND
X KEY NOTE

EXTERIOR FINISH TAG - REFER TO A510

X WINDOW TAG - REFER TO SHEET A205

X DOOR TAG - REFER TO SHEET A205

ALL NOTES MAY NOT BE USED ON THIS
SHEET.  REFER TO SHEET A511 FOR MORE

DUNN EDWARDS  - "CHALKY" DEC793

DUNN EDWARDS  - "RED CRAFT" DET423

DUNN EDWARDS  - "BARNWOOD GRAY" DET620

WALL TILE

12x24 PREMIER GREY FIELD TILE CS0512241T DALTILE - CONSULATE

METALS  & WOODS

TREX TRANSCEND COMPOSITE WOOD DECKING
COLOR: TIKI TORCH

ALUMINUM TRELLIS TO BE PAINTED TO
MATCH BLACK WROUGHT IRON FINISH

PT
1

PT
2

PT
5

CT
3

WD
1

MTL
2

X
X
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